
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
_____________________________________       
        ) 
CAPITOL RECORDS, INC., et al.,  ) 
        ) 
   Plaintiffs,   ) Civ. Act. No.  
        ) 03-CV-11661-NG 
v.        ) (LEAD DOCKET NUMBER) 
        ) 
NOOR ALAUJAN,      ) 
        ) 
   Defendant.   ) 
_____________________________________ ) 
 
_____________________________________ 
        ) 
SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, et al., ) 
        ) 
   Plaintiffs,   ) Civ. Act. No.  
        ) 07-CV-11446-NG 
v.        ) (ORIGINAL DOCKET NUMBER) 
        ) 
JOEL TENENBAUM,     ) 
        ) 
   Defendant.   ) 
_____________________________________ ) 
 
 

DEFENDANT JOEL TENENBAUM’S MOTION TO PERMIT LATE FILING 
 

 
Defendant Joel Tenenbaum respectfully requests leave to 

file his motion for reconsideration. Defendant expected 

Plaintiffs to file a motion to reconsider on March 11, 2009 in 

response to the Court’s invitation, to which Defendant would 

have responded on March 18. In the absence of a motion to 

reconsider from Plaintiffs, Defendant has prepared and filed his 

motion and supporting memorandum as quickly as time permitted. 
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 JOEL TENENBAUM. 
 By his attorneys, 
 
Dated:  March 13, 2009 /s/Charles R. Nesson_________________ 
 Charles R. Nesson∗, BBO# 369320 
 Harvard Law School 
 1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
 Cambridge, MA 02138 
 Email: nesson@law.harvard.edu 
 Phone: (617) 495–4609 
 Fax: (617) 495–4299 
 Attorney for Defendant 
 
/s/Jennifer L. Dawson________ 
Jennifer L. Dawson 
Student Advocate 
Harvard Law School 
1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
Email:  
jdawson@law.harvard.edu 
Attorney for Defendant 
 

/s/James E. Richardson_________ 
James E. Richardson 
Student Advocate 
Harvard Law School 
1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
Email: 
jrichardson@law.harvard.edu 
Attorney for Defendant 
 

 
/s/Debra B. Rosenbaum________ 
Debra B. Rosenbaum 
Student Advocate 
Harvard Law School 
1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
Email: 
drosenbaum@law.harvard.edu  
Attorney for Defendant 
 
 

 
/s/Matthew C. Sanchez__________ 
Matthew C. Sanchez 
Student Advocate 
Harvard Law School 
1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
Email:  
msanchez@law.harvard.edu  
Attorney for Defendant 
 

 
/s/Anna V. Volftsun_____________ 
Anna V. Volftsun 
Student Advocate 
Harvard Law School 
1525 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
Email:  
avolftsun@law.harvard.edu 
Attorney for Defendant 

 

                                                        
∗ Assisted by Isaac Meister. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
  

 I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on March 13, 2009, 
I caused a copy of the foregoing DEFENDANT JOEL TENENBAUM’S 
MOTION TO PERMIT LATE FILING to be served upon the Plaintiffs 
via the Electronic Case Filing (ECF) system; first-class mail, 
postage pre-paid; and electronic mail, at the following 
addresses: 
 

Claire E. Newton 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place 
Suite 2500 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-557-5900 
Fax: 617-557-5999 
Email:  
cnewton@rc.com  
 

Eve G. Burton 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
Suite 4100 
1700 Lincoln Street 
Denver, CO 80203-4541 
303-866-0551 
Email:  
eve.burton@hro.com  
 

John R. Bauer 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place, 25th 
Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
617-557-5900 
Fax: 617-557-5999 
Email: jbauer@rc.com   
 

Laurie Rust 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
Suite 4100 
1700 Lincoln Street 
Denver, CO 80203-4541 
Email:  
laurie.rust@hro.com  

Nancy M. Cremins 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Boston Place 
Boston, MA 02108-4404 
617-557-5971 
Fax: 617-557-5999 
Email: ncremins@rc.com  
 

Timothy M. Reynolds 
Holme Roberts & Owen LLP 
1801 13th Street 
Suite 300 
Boulder, CO 
393-861-7000 
Email: timothy.reynolds@hro.com   
 

Daniel J. Cloherty  
Dwyer & Collora LLP  
600 Atlantic Avenue  
12th Floor  
Boston , MA 02210  
617-371-1000  
Fax: 617-371-1037  
Email: 
dcloherty@dwyercollora.com   

 
 
 
/s/Charles R. Nesson___________ 
Charles R. Nesson 
Attorney for Defendant 
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